
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute

www.argyllandbutecpp.net

         Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
        Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
2 August 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 at 10:00 AM, which you are 

requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 10th May 2016 (Pages 
1 - 8)

(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 16 June 2016 (Pages 9 - 14)

(for noting)

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 (Pages 15 - 18)

(for noting)

(d) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group meeting 
held on the 24 May 2016 (Pages 19 - 24)

(for noting)

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 25 - 28)
Report by Community Planning Manager 



5. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

(a) Befrienders Annual Update (Pages 29 - 30)

Report by Cathi Bertin

(b) Young Carers Project Coordinator for Crossroads Bute and Cowal (Pages 
31 - 36)

Report by Mags Todd

(c) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Annual Update 

Verbal update by Stuart MacLean

(d) Community Justice Strategy Consultation 

Report by Mary Holt, Criminal Justice Social Work Partnership (to follow)

6. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) Community Broadband Scotland (Pages 37 - 38)

Report by Community Broadband Scotland Advisor 

(b) Scottish Water Update (Pages 39 - 40)

Report by Ruaridh McGregor

(c) Strategic Housing Investment Plan (Pages 41 - 46)

Report by Housing Services Manager

7. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Argyll and Bute's Children - Operational Plan (Pages 47 - 62)

Report by Head of Education

8. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 63 - 66)
Report by Community Planning Manager

9. WAYS TO IMPROVE COMMUNICATION (Pages 67 - 70)
Report by Community Governance Manager 

10. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners



11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 17.30PM IN 
DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL 
Discussion facilitated by the Community Governance Manager on items for inclusion 
on the Agenda for the next meeting.

Outcomes to be discussed:-

Outcome 3:  Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all
Outcome 4:  Children and young people have the best possible start

Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group

Willie Lynch (Chair)                              Alistair McLaren (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662





MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 
TIMBER PIER BUILDING, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2016 

Present: Alistair McLaren (Chair)
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Samantha Quarton, Community Planning Officer
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Jeannie Holles, Adult Learning Manager
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager – Adult Care 
Iain McNaughton, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Lana Stewart, Police Scotland
Stuart MacLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Brian MacDonald, SURF
David Adams-McGilp, Visit Scotland
Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Team
Iona McPhail, ACHA
Theresa Shields, Fyne Homes
Sharon Cole, Fyne Homes
Alison McCrossan, Scottish Health Council
Eleanor Stevenson, South Cowal Community Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Robert MacIntyre
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Dick Walsh
David McKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
Cathi Bertin, Befrienders
Sue Gledhill, HIE

The Chair ruled and the Group agreed to take item 7. (d) Visit Scotland out of 
sequence to facilitate officer attendance, this item was therefore taken after item 6. 
Feedback from the Area Community Planning Group Members Satisfaction Survey 
of the agenda.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.



3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 9 February 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
9 February 2016 was approved as a correct record subject to two spelling 
corrections.

(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 14 April 2016 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group, 14 April 2016 was 
noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 15 April 2016 
The Minute of the Cowal Transport Forum, 15 April 2016 was noted.

(d) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on the 24 February 2016 
The minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group, 24 
February 2016 was noted.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Community Planning Officer took the Group through a report which provided 
highlights from the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
meeting on 24th March 2016 with particular emphasis on matters raised by Area 
Community Planning Groups which included considering the role of the Third Sector 
in achieving progress towards the SOA outcomes, the issues raised by the breadth 
of education required due to geographical issues, the links that need to be 
developed between the Health and Social Care Integration locality groups and the 
Area CPGs and the inclusion of Visit Scotland and the Scottish Ambulance service 
as active partners at both strategic and local level.

Decision 
The Group noted the contents of the report and requested that the Area Governance 
Manager Shirley MacLeod take any further comments to the CPP’s management 
committee meeting on the 9th June 2016.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 10 May 2016, submitted)

5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The Community Planning Officer took the Group through a presentation which 
provided an update on the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 – 
Community Planning Guidance and Regulation Consultation and covered the 
following areas:

 Guidance and regulation
 The Broader Picture
 Principals and guidance
 Effectiveness
 The introduction of locality plans



 Current situation
The Community Planning Officer and the Group held a conversation regarding the 
Community Planning consultation document that is currently available for 
completion. Members of the Group concentrated discussions on questions six and 
seven and the Community Planning Officer took the responses away to collate and 
then feedback to the Group before passing onto the management committee.
It was also noted that the Group felt there is currently a lack of public awareness 
regarding the Local Community Planning Process and ways to address this should 
be looked into.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by Community Planning Manager, dated 10 May 2016, submitted)

6. FEEDBACK FROM THE AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP MEMBERS 
SATISFACTION  SURVEY 

The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report which provided 
feedback to members on the findings of the Area Community Planning Group – 
Members satisfaction survey 2016.
The Group held a discussion surrounding the decision making powers that the Area 
Community Planning Groups currently have and any changes that could be made 
moving forward.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Governance Manager dated 10 May 2016, submitted)

7. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(d) Visit Scotland and the Argyll and The Isles Tourism Cooperative - 
Activity Update 
David Adams-McGilp from Visit Scotland took the Group through an 
activity report which covered the period July 2015 to March 2016 as well 
as also providing an update which focused specifically on events in the 
Bute and Cowal area.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Visit Scotland representative dated 10 May 2016, 
submitted)

(a) Economic Forum Update 
The Head of Economic Development provided the Group with a 
presentation on the Economic Forum Development and feedback 
received. Key points covered in the presentation included:

 Understanding the demographics of the Area
 Approach of the Economic Forum



 Opportunity for growth in tourism
 Food and Drink industry opportunities
 Young people and education
 Other areas of opportunity with a focus on expanding small 

businesses
 Barriers to economic growth
 A shared vision moving forward

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by Head of Economic Development dated 10 May 
2016, submitted)

(b) HIE Annual Update on Outcome 1 
Sue Gledhill from HIE had submitted apologies to the meeting, therefore 
no current update was provided.
The Group considered an update report that was submitted at the 
February Bute and Cowal Community Planning meeting.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the previously submitted report.

(Ref: Report by HIE representative dated 9 February 2016, submitted)

(c) Strategic Urban Regeneration Forum 
Brian MacDonald from SURF took the Group through a presentation 
which highlighted the work currently being undertaken in Bute as well as 
the feasibility work that is currently being undertaken in Dunoon.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by SURF representative dated 10 May 2016, 
submitted)

8. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration 
The Adult Care Area Manager took the Group through a report providing 
an update on the final steps toward the Health and Social Care 
Partnership going live.
It was noted that this is the last progress update to the Area Community 
Planning Group as the integration joint board is now the accountable body 
and will report annually to the Community Planning Partnership and feed 
into Outcome five at a local level.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.



(Ref: Report by Programme Lead Integration dated 10 May 2016, 
submitted)

(b) Health Improvement Team -  Local Issues and Annual Update Update 
Alison McGrory from the Health improvement Team provided the Group 
with an update report on activity to improve the health of Argyll and Bute’s 
people during 2015-2016.
It was noted that the Health Improvement Team would welcome any 
feedback from the Group regarding the content of the report.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Health Improvement Team representative dated 10 May 
2016, submitted)

(c) ACHA Annual Update 
Iona MacPhail from ACHA took the Group through an annual update
presentation which provided a statistical breakdown of housing stock, 
along with a list of service provision, ongoing initiatives for 2015/2016, 
ACHA’s key
priorities and examples of community work that ACHA have undertaken.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by ACHA representative dated 10 May 2016, 
submitted)

(d) CLD Partnership Plan 
The Adult Learning Manager took the Group through a progress update 
report on the work carried out by the Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD 
Partnership in responding to the Strategic guidance for Community 
Planning Groups (2012).
The report highlighted that Area Community Planning Groups have a key 
role to play in the development of the CLD plan, and regular reporting is 
important to maximise communication between communities and learning 
providers.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report. 

(Ref: Report by Adult Learning Manager dated 10 May 2016, submitted)

(e) Children's Service Plan 
A representative from Education was not present at the meeting and no 
report was submitted, therefore this item was not discussed.



Decision
The Group noted that this report would be brought to the August Bute and 
Cowal CPG meeting.

9. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Police Scotland
Lana Stewart from Police Scotland provided the Group with the following verbal 
update:

 Throughout Argyll and Bute crimes of violence have risen by 43%
 Common assault figures have decreased
 Increase in domestic violence
 6 fatal road traffic accidents recorded.
 There has been a 19% decrease in reports of theft
 Cowal Police 5 A Sides will take place in June for the thirty ninth year running.
 Police Scotland’s Summer Safety Speeding Campaign is ongoing.
 Extra patrols are in place to help combat anti-social behaviour.
 A recruitment open day will take place in Dunoon Police station on the 28th 

May 2016. A recruitment drive is also underway.
 The current legislation for air weapons is changing on the 1st July and Police 

Scotland are offering anyone with an air weapon to hand it in to police stations 
between the 23rd May and 17th June.

Scottish Fire and Rescue
Stuart MacLean from Scottish Fire and Rescue informed the Group that there has 
been a slight increase in call outs to schools and that he had no other issues to raise 
with operational issues running smoothly.

Third Sector
Alistair McLaren on behalf of the Third Sector Interface informed the Group that they 
had two events coming up:
TSI procurement workshop on the 28 June 2016, Oban and volunteer of the year 
awards on the 19 September 2016, Oban. Alistair encouraged the partners around 
the table to support this event.

Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Iain McNaughton on behalf of the CAUCUS informed the Group that there was no 
update at present.

Housing Associations
Iona McPhail from ACHA had already provided the Group with an update under 
Outcome 5, Item 8. (c) of the agenda. 

Theresa Shields from Fyne Homes provided the Group with the following update:
 Current projects include – New build site at St Cuthberts, Dunoon due for 

completion in June 2016. Eight new homes in Kilmun completed and to be 
allocated by the end of May 2016. Currently looking at building on the Spence 
Court site, Dunoon.

 Funding for the nursery nurse has ended and will not be resumed.
 Fyne Homes currently have a modern apprentice in place.
 Fyne Homes are currently looking for office accommodation in Dunoon.



 The Fyne Energy Wind Turbine project is progressing.

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 9 AUGUST 2016 AT 10.00AM IN 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

A discussion was facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion 
on the Agenda for the Next Meeting under outcome 2(We have infrastructure that 
supports sustainable growth) and Outcome 6 (People Live in safer and stronger 
communities).

It was noted members of the group should contact the Community Governance 
Manager if they have any agenda items they would like added.

Decision
The Group noted the proposed outcomes.

(Ref: Verbal update by the Area Governance Manager, dated 10 May 2016, 
submitted)





MINUTES of MEETING of FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL GROUP held in
 22 HILL STREET, DUNOON 

on THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016 

Present: Councillor Bruce Marshall (Chair)
Councillor Michael Breslin                  
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Officer
Iain Hurrel, Apps for Argyll
Catriona Craig, Cowal Marketing Group
David Robertson, Forestry Commission
Craig Wilson, Economic Growth Officer
Jim Moir, HELP Project
Helen Dick, Argyll and the Isles Tourism
Allan MacDonald, Amenity Performance Manager
Coulin Moulson, Dunoon Presents

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated from:
Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council
Sue Minns, Cowalfest

2. MINUTES 

The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 14 April 2016 was approved as a 
correct reco
[...]
igations at number of 
locations to support Design work which is still progressing.

These works will be undertaken at Kilmun, Strone, Innellan and Toward.

Design work is currently on-going and before any work commences there will be further 
communication with community stakeholders to ensure the disruption to the community is 
minimised whilst we carry out these essential improvement works.

These works will not progress without agreement with Argyll and Bute Roads Dept.

Prior to any work commencing Scottish Water will undertake full  community engagement which 
will include information events at Kilmun, Strone, Innellan/Toward which will be attended by 
Scottish Water staff and the project team and will feature plans and information about the 
project.



Key Points for Discussion

For further information please contact:  
Ruaridh.macgregor@scottishwater.co.uk

mailto:Ruaridh.macgregor@scottish


Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Cowal and Bute Area Community Planning 
Group

9 August 2016

Agenda Item [for office use]

STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2016

Summary
This paper provides an update on the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing 
Investment Plan (SHIP) 2015-2020, with a particular focus on the outputs 
delivered in the Cowal and Bute area over the last five years; the current 
projects onsite; and the proposals for future development over the next four 
years with an indication of available resources.

TABLE 1: Summary of SHIP Affordable Housing Completions as of March 2016
Housing Market Area Completions 

2011-2016
Projects Onsite
(as of March 2016)

Proposals 
2016-2020*

Bute 25 0 0
Cowal 62 30 54
Total 87 30 54

(*Status of future proposals remains provisional at this stage; some may not proceed, however 
there is also scope for additional projects to be included in future years.)

1. Purpose
This paper highlights the contribution of the affordable housing 
development plan to the overarching objectives of the Single 
Outcome Agreeme
[...]
rly living independently
• Experiencing negative mental health issues including those at risk of self-harm.
• At risk of offending and re-offending

 Address issues in acute mental health response including patient transport.
 Service user and participation in the development of service policy and planning in the 

Alcohol and Drug Partnership,
 Development of Community Resilience Plans



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute & Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

9th August 2016

Title: Ways to Improve Communications and Meeting Format

Summary
The report shares the findings of two small working groups which met in the 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay and the Oban Lorn and the Isles areas in June 
2016 to look at issues around meeting format, communication and 
information management in more detail following discussions relating to the 
findings of the Area Community Planning Group – Members Satisfaction 
Survey 2016, and provides information on suggested changes to meeting 
format and communication methods.

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to share the findings of two 
working groups set up by the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay and the 
Oban Lorn and the Isles Area CPGs following the May 2016 round 
of  CPG meetings and  provides information on suggested changes 
to meeting format and communication methods. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members are requested to consider the findings of the working 
groups and adopt the suggested changes to meeting format and 
communication methods outlined in sections 5.1 and 5.2 from the 
November 16 round of meetings onward.

3. Background

3.1  The Area Community Planning Group – Members Satisfaction 
Survey 2016 conducted during April 2016 identified 5 potential 
areas for improvement:

 Communication links  with the wider community and other 
Area CPGs could be improved

 Consideration should be given to the format of reports and 
the volume of information provided to the meetings

 Consideration should
[...]
 Use of social media will also be explored.

 The distribution lists are reviewed and updated to only include 
Area CPG members, SOA Outcome Leads and organisations 



that have requested to be kept informed of Area CPG activities.

6. 0 SOA Outcomes 

N/a – relates to the working arrangements of the Area CPG

Name of Lead Officer
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 01369 707134

For further information please contact:  

Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager 01631 567995


	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 10th May 2016
	Minutes

	3b Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 16 June 2016
	Minutes

	3c Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016
	Minutes

	3d Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group meeting held on the 24 May 2016
	4 STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	20160609 Highlights from CPP Management Committee

	5a Befrienders Annual Update
	5b Young Carers Project Coordinator for Crossroads Bute and Cowal
	6a Community Broadband Scotland
	6b Scottish Water Update
	6c Strategic Housing Investment Plan
	7a Argyll and Bute's Children - Operational Plan
	BC Area CPG meeeting August 2016 Argyll  Bute's Children - Operation

	8 REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS
	9 WAYS TO IMPROVE COMMUNICATION



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Willie Lynch (Chair)
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Len Scoullar
Lorna Elliott, Community Governance Manager
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Iain McNaughton, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Lana Stewart, Police Scotland
Stuart MacLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Cathi Bertin, Befrienders
Mags Todd, Crossroads
Allan Brandie, Research and Development Officer
William Langdon, Trainee Housing Officer
David MacKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Local Area Manager, Community Services
Paul Robertson, Police Scotland
Anne Marie Knowles, Executive Director, Community Services 
(By Lync Agenda Item 7)

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
Alistair McLaren, TSI
Ruaridh MacGregor, Scottish Water
Councillor Robert MacIntyre
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Dick Walsh
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland
Mary Holt, Community Justice

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 10th May 2016 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group 
meeting held on the 10 May 2016 was approved as a correct record.



(b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 16 June 2016 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group, 16 June 2016 was 
noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 17 June 2016 
The Minute of the Cowal Transport Forum, 17 June 2016 was noted.

(d) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on the 24 May 2016 
The minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group, 24 
May 2016 was noted.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Community Governance Manager  took the Group through a report which 
provided highlights from the Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee meeting on 9th June 2016 with particular emphasis on matters raised by 
Area Community Planning Groups which are contained in the submitted report.

Decision 
The Group noted the contents of the report and requested that the Community 
Governance Manager Lorna Elliott take any further comments to the next CPP’s 
management committee meeting. 

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

5. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

(a) Befrienders Annual Update 
Cathi Bertin from Befrienders took the Group through a report which 
highlighted the support given to vulnerable children and young people 
across the whole of Argyll and Bute by the organisation.

The Group held a discussion regarding ideas of recruitment and suitable 
contacts who could assist in the Bute and Cowal Area.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Befrienders dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

(b) Young Carers Project Coordinator for Crossroads Bute and Cowal 
Mags Todd, young Carers Coordinator took the Group through a report on 
the Crossroads Young Carers Project in Bute and Cowal which currently 
has lottery funding for five years.
It was reported that the project is going very well and on track to meet its 
target of thirty young carers. Currently Crossroads are looking for 
premises in the Cowal Area in order to meet the needs of the project. 
Several suggestions of potentially suitable premises were highlighted by 



the Group. 

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report submitted by Young Carers Coordinator dated 9 August 
2016, submitted)

(c) Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Annual Update 
Stuart McLean from Scottish Fire and Rescue took the Group took the 
Group through a report which provided a breakdown of Scottish Fire and 
Rescue’s community safety activities that had taken place over a twelve 
month period, a detailed breakdown of Local Community Safety 
Engagement that had taken place across Argyll and Bute, a statistical 
breakdown of Home Fire Safety visits that had taken place and a 
breakdown of operational activity across Argyll and Bute.
The Group were also informed that Scottish Fire and Rescue were looking 
at setting up a young Firefighters group in Cowal as this had proved 
successful in other areas of Argyll and Bute.

The Group noted that the potential road closures in the Cowal area to 
accommodate work undertaken by Scottish Water would have an impact 
on the emergency services access to areas. Mr McLean confirmed that 
standard procedures were in place for this type of situation.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref; Report by Scottish Fire and Rescue dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)

(d) Community Justice Strategy Consultation 
The Group considered a report on the Community Justice Scotland Act 
(2016) Strategy Consultation.
The Community Governance Manager informed the Group that the 
Community Justice Strategy was in the very early stages of development 
and that further information would be available at appropriate stages in 
the process.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Justice Officer dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)

6. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) Community Broadband Scotland 
The Group considered a report on the Superfast Broadband rollout 
activities that are due to be completed by 2020 or before.



The Group held a discussion regarding several issues that the local 
communities have experienced during the rollout process and of which 
some are still ongoing and it was noted that in the Kilmun to Ardentinny 
area the project is currently six months behind schedule.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report 
2. Noted general dissatisfaction with the rollout of superfast 

broadband and;
3. Requested that Robert Thorburn, BT be invited to the November 

CPG meeting to address the concerns raised.

(Ref: Report by Community Broadband Scotland Representative dated 9 
August 2016, submitted)

(b) Scottish Water Update 
The Group considered a report submitted by Scottish Water which 
provided a breakdown of current proposed works being undertaken by 
Scottish Water the will affect the areas of Kilmun, Strone, Innellan and 
Toward.

Concerns were raised by the Group regarding the access issues that the 
areas affected will experience.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Noted dissatisfaction at how the proposed works were currently 

being handled and the impact this will have on the communities 
affected.

(Ref: Report by Scottish Water dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

(c) Strategic Housing Investment Plan 
The Research and Development Officer took the Group through a report 
on the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2015-2020 for 
the Bute and Cowal area for the last five years as well as the current 
project on site and the proposals for future development over the next four 
years with an indication of available resources.

It was noted that housing services are working closely with partners 
including the Health and Social Care Partnership and Economic 
Development to ensure that they are identifying the housing gaps and 
meeting the social needs of the area. The Group welcomed the holistic 
approach that was being taken in this matter.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.



(Ref: Report by Housing Services Manager dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)

7. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Argyll and Bute's Children - Operational Plan 
The Executive Director of Community Services took the Group through a 
report which provided an update on the approach to the delivery of Argyll 
and Bute’s Children in order to support the Integration of Health and 
Social Care in Argyll and Bute and to give the Group an update on the 
plan and structure contained in the report.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive director Community Services dated 9 August 
2016, submitted)

8. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The Community Governance Manager informed the Group that this report was for 
noting and any questions or comments could be fed back through the Community 
Development Officer to the Community Planning Team.

The Community Governance Manager advised the Group that work on the locality 
plans was dependant on the outcome of the consultation undertaken by the Scottish 
Government which was expected in September. It was noted that the Health and 
Social Care locality plans were due to be completed in October 2016 and there 
needed to be linkages between the two plans. Community Governance Manager 
requested that partners notify her of any additional plans that they felt should be 
taken into consideration during the process. One suggested plan is the Cowal Fixed 
Link project.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

9. WAYS TO IMPROVE COMMUNICATION 

The Community Governance Manager took the Group through a report on the 
findings of two working groups set up by the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay and Oban 
Lorn and the Isles Area CPG’s following the May CPG meetings and provides 
information on suggested changes to meeting format and communication methods.

The Group agreed to the proposed changes set out in the paper and commented 
that the Area Community Planning Groups should have more decision making 
powers at local level.



Decision
The Group;

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the recommendations at 2.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Community Governance Manager dated 9 August 2016, submitted)

10. PARTNERS UPDATE 

National Park
David MacKenzie on behalf of the Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
informed the Group that they were currently undertaking three major projects which 
were Your Park, Live Park and the National Park Partnership plan which is due to go 
out to consultation at the end of the year.

Police Scotland
Lana Stewart from Police Scotland provided the Group with the following verbal 
update:

 Police Scotland are currently working with various third sector organisations to 
create an Appropriate Adult service.

 The Keep Safe – I am Me initiative is being run by police Scotland to raise 
awareness of people with disabilities feeling safe in their communities. Safe 
places will be identified throughout Argyll and Bute where vulnerable people 
can go if they require assistance. Further information on this project will be 
brought to the November Bute and Cowal CPG meeting.

 Sargent Stewart informed the Group of the Contest strategy – Counter  
Terrorism and how this project was being put in place to help keep young 
people safe online and to prevent online recruitment into terrorist 
organisations. A more detailed update on this item will be brought to the 
November Bute and Cowal CPG meeting. 

Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Iain McNaughton on behalf of the CAUCUS informed the Group that they were 
currently looking at the following items:

 The new parking proposals which will be going out for consultation.
 An objections letter to the Boundary Commissions proposed changes to the 

Bute and Cowal wards.
 The CAUCUS now has a representative on the Health and Social Care 

Partnership Locality Planning Group.

Fixed Link Project – Cowal
David McKenzie on behalf of the Cowal Fixed Link Project informed the Group that 
research into the economic impact of having a fixed link is currently being 
undertaken by students at Strathclyde University. He further informed the Group that 
a number of route options are currently being developed.
It was also noted that the project has been through the Bute and Cowal Area 
Committee for Elected Members information and that further detail on the project can 
be found by contacting the Senior Area Committee Assistant for Bute and Cowal 
who will forward the appropriate contact details onto any interested party.



11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 17.30PM IN 
DUNOON GRAMMAR SCHOOL 

A discussion was facilitated by the Community Governance Manager on items for 
inclusion on the Agenda for the Next Meeting under outcome 3(Education, skills and 
training maximises opportunities for all) and Outcome 4 (Children and Young People 
have the Best Possible Start).

It was noted members of the group should contact the Community Governance 
Manager if they have any agenda items they would like added.

Decision
The Group noted the proposed outcomes.

(Ref: Verbal update by the Community Governance Manager, dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted)


